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SHRI SOLIPETA RAMACHANDRA

REDDY: Sir, human lives cannot wait till the lock-outs and other disputes are over.

Therefore, my question is: would the hon.

Minister be kind enough to consider seriously the question of (a) reviving the public sector company, i.e. the IDPL, which is in trouble;

and (b) starting the production of life-saving drugs in the public sector?


Recruitment Process of K.V.S.

*322. SHRI N. GIRI PRASAD: Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE

DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the process of recruitment in Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan takes a very long time to complete;

(b) if so, by when interviews for the post of PGTs and TGTs are likely to start;

(c) the cut-off date for counting candidates' age for different posts—date of application or date of appointment; and

(d) the justifications therefor?

THE MINISTER OF HUMAN RE-

SOURCE DEVELOPMENT (SHRI S.R.

BOMMAI): (a) No, Sir. Though the number of applications received is very large, minimum possible time is taken to complete the process of recruitment.

(b) The interviews for the post of Post Graduate Teachers are likely to start in January, 1997 and for Trained Graduate Teachers in March, 1997.

(c) and (d) As in the previous year, 30th June has been taken as the cut off date for counting candidates' age for teaching posts for 1996-97.

SHRI N. GIRI PRASAD: The applications were called for in the month of February, 1996.

We are now in the month of December. The Minister says that interviews for the post of post graduate teachers are likely to start in January, 1997; and for trained graduate teachers in March, 1997. It is nearly one year now since the receipt of applications. The Minister says:

...minimum possible time is taken... "As to whether it is the minimum possible time or maximum possible time. I leave it to the judgment of the hon. Minister and the hon.

Chairman.

The point is: there are ten per cent vacancies in the various institutions. There are no teachers. They have not taken any action.

They have not completed the selection. Sir, this delay, this non-filling of the vacancies in these institutions, is causing problems.

Moreover, recently, they have set up a fiommon Recruitment Board for the Kendriya Vidyalayas as well as the Navodaya Vidyalayas.

This Board may be constituted; may not be constituted.-In the name of reconstituting the Board, it would take some more time; the matter would get further delayed.

Therefore, Sir, I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether he would assure the House that the time-schedule indicated in part

(b) of the reply would be strictly adhered to , or, they are only likely to adhere to this time-

schedule. I would like the hon. Minister to be specific on this; that, at least, the time-schedule indicated would be followed—in spite of the fact whether the Common Recruitment Board is appointed or not appointed—in order to facilitate the imparting of education in these schools. I hope the hon. Minister would be kind enough to assure the House.

SHRI S.R. BOMMAI: Sir, firstly, the last date for receiving the applications was the end of July. More than two lakh applications were received. We have to shortlist the applications. For this purpose, we have taken the help of the Indian Institute of Public Administration who have got all the equipment-computers and other equipment.

We have fixed the ratio at 1:8 in the case of general candidates; and 1:10 in the case of Scheduled Castes/Scheduled Tribes. Since the number of applications received was more than 2 lakhs, shortlisting has been done.

In the case of primary school teachers, the interviews would start this month, i.e.

December. In the case of others, as I said, it would be in January and March, 1997. By the end of April, the results would be declared and teachers would be available for the next academic year.

So far as the Committee is concerned, the Committee has still to give its report. But there is no generalisation. Regional committees are there in different areas to do the selection. Selection boards are there. In these boards, representatives of Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes, minorities and women are there.

SHRI N. CTRI PRASAD: I hope the hon.

Minister would adhere to the time-schedule announced.

Sir, my second supplementary is about Ms answers to parts (c) and (d) of the question. As in the previous years, 30th June has been taken as the cut-off date for determining the candidates' age for teaching posts for 1996-97. So, this is the problem with the cut-off date. They are taking undue time for recruitment. These people are asking the candidates to file their applications.

Suppose I file my application today on the basis of my eligibility to be recruited, they say that they will select the candidate after one year or 1 1/2 years. they may take any length of time. Even according to this schedule, they will take one year's time. So, what is the sanctity of 30th June? Is it the Independence Day or Republic Day or is it the date of birth of some legendary figure; I don't

know. This date of 30th June is most arbitrary.

Moreover, I heard that there is a Supreme Court ruling, in some other context, that the date of application could be taken as the cut-off date, and on that date if a candidate is eligible to apply for the post, he should be considered.

Whether the Supreme Court ruled like that or not, I am not clear—I only heard it like that— but from the point of view of the principles of natural justice at least, the Government is bound to fix the last date of application as the cut-off date for recruitment. 30th of June is just arbitrary or imaginary. I hope the hon. Minister will be kind enough to look into mis matter and assure this House that it will be done.

SHRI S.R. BOMMAI: Sir, the last date for applications was the end of July. Therefore, 30th June has been taken as the cut-off date.

Normally the last date is in the month of July and, therefore, 30th June has been fixed as the cut-

off date. I don't think there is any necessity of changing it It depends upon when we call for applications.

Sir, here I would also like to mention that the delay is also due to accumulation. No recruitment was done in 1990-91 and 1991-92,

and in 1992-93 a special recruitment drive for SC/STs was done. From 1993-94 recruitments have been taking place regularly and the vacancies are being reduced. Now we are doing it regularly, every year, for the last three years. It will be continued every year and I will see that the vacancies are filled up as early as possible.

SHRI N. GIRI PRASAD: Sir, can I ask one more small question?

MR. CHAIRMAN: Make it brief.

SHRI N. GIRI PRASAD: As on 31.3.1996

there were 261 SGT, 933 PGT, 644 PRT and 917 miscellaneous vacancies. So, these are the vacancies that are there. There was no recruitment for the last at least nine months.

This is one aspect

The last date for the receipt of the applications was February, 1996. The notification must have been issued in July or June. I do not know this. Why is June 30 being strictly adhered to? The hon. Minister is asserting mat the applications were received on that date, but the applications were received in February, 1996. At least if he takes the last date of receipt of the applications, i.e., February, 1996, as the cut-off date, it will be all right.

SHRI S.R. BOMMAI: I will consider his suggestion.


SHRI S.R. BOMMAI: Sir, I do not completely agree with the hon. Member's observation that the standard is going down. Of course, there is a fall in the standard as compared to the previous year. I don't deny that. But it is not because of want of teachers. These are the general circumstances prevailing in the country.

I must here mention that the teacher-

student ratio in the Kendriya Vidyalaya is 1:20. If you take it for other primary schools, it is 1:50, sometimes 1:60. Here the teacher-student ratio is 1:20. The standard is much better than that of other Government schools. Therefore, there is a lot of rush for admission to the Kendriya Schools. Many people would like to have it. Therefore, so far as the standard is concerned, we will try to improve upon it.

The selection is done on the basis of merit and other considerations by the Committee.

Nobody is rejected if he is eligible. It is too harsh a remark against the recruitment boards and committees. Very eminent people, particularly professors are there on the committees, and, as I said, SC, ST, women and minorities, all these people are there. The recruitment is done fairly, and the basis is merit.
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SHRI S. R. BOMMAI: Sir, so far as the Board is concerned, a committee under the chairmanship of Miss Selja had recommended its constitution.

Mr. Modi, a retired Secretary of the Government of India, has been appointed to go into its detailed aspects and to advise the Government. Mr. Modi is not the Chairman of the Board. A committee has been constituted to draw up a scheme for appointment of a Board.

After we receive the advice we will constitute the Board as early as possible. So far as the present recruitment is concerned, it is being done by regional committees that are already existing there. When the Board comes into being, it will take care of recruitment.

SHRI GOVINDRAM MIRI: Sir, January

1997 is knocking at the door. Recruitment is to take place in January and still the Board has not been constituted. I want an assurance from the hon. Minister about the time when it will be constituted and whether MPs and employees' representatives will find a place on the Board.

What will be its jurisdiction and what will be its working system? These questions have not been replied to.

SHRI S. R. BOMMAI: The Board will be constituted as early as possible after the receipt of the report from Mr. Modi. There is no thinking on including MPs in that.

SHRI GOVINDRAM MIRI: What about including the employees' representatives?

SHRI V. NARAYANASAMY: Sir, the hon.

Minister will agree with me that more than 40 per cent of the regular posts of teachers in the Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan have not been filled up. They are filling up the posts on an ad hoc basis.

Sir, I now come to the specific question on recruitment. The Government had introduced 27 per cent reservation for backward classes. The candidates who are recruited on merit, are brought in to the category of backward classes and are counted for the 27 per cent reservations in filling up the teacher's posts. It has been done right from the day this reservation for backward classes was introduced. This is against the spirit of reservation that has been announced by the Government Therefore, I would like to know from the hon. Minister, when people have been selected on the basis of merit, why they are being brought in to the 27 per cent reserved category, just because they belong to backward classes. It has been done in the case of the minorities also. I would like to know why they are doing so.

SHRI S. R. BOMMAI: Mr. Chairman, Sir, firstly, I admit that some ad hoc appointments have been made in the past. But there is no 40 per cent reservation. The maximum reservation is 10 per cent.

SHRI V. NARAYANASAMY: No, no. Mr.

Minister, you have to answer with full responsibility.

SHRI S. R. BOMMAI: I can say that it is not 40 per cent.

SHRI V. NARAYANASAMY: Kindly give some specific percentage. Don't give those figures.

SHRI S. R. BOMMAI: At present the total vacancies are 3,720. The vacancies in different categories are: Principals — 34; Vice-Principals — 132; PGT — 545; TGT — 984;

PRT—636; Miscellaneous Teachers — 1,130;

Headmasters — 190. Sir, the total number of sanctioned posts is: 34,899. Of these there are 3,720 vacancies.The percentage can be worked out. These vacancies would be filled up during the next recruitment drive.

SHRI V. NARAYANASAMY: Regarding backward classes, kindly answer it. The candidates belonging to the OBC who came in the merit category have been brought into the reservation category, denying them the right to enter through merit category, It has happened in the case of teachers. Why is it being done?

SHRI S. R. BOMMAI: Unless a candidate belongs to the OBC category, he can't be brought into the 27 per cent reservation which is reserved for them. If they are selected on merit from the general category, they would remain there only.

SHRI V. NARAYANASAMY: My complaint is that it is not being done. Will the Minister give an assurance on the floor of the House that if they come on merit from general category, they would remain there only?
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SHRI S. R. BOMMAI: If it is correct, I will inquire into the matter.

SHRI RAM GOPAL YADAV: If his statement is correct, would you assure the House that it would be rectified?

SHRI S. R. BOMMAI: First, I would inquire into the matter; and then take appropriate action. ..(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Q. No. 323

...(Interruptions)... I have already allowed four supplementaries.


THE MINISTER OF HUMAN

RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (SHRI S. R.

BOMMAI): (a) to (d) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The Department of Education constituted an Expert Group under the Chairmanship of Prof. Arun Ghosh for conducting Status-cum-Impact Evaluation of the Total Literacy Campaigns (TLC).

Selected aspects of the Operation Black Board Scheme have been evaluated in 13

States.

Implementation of the Scheme of Nonformal Education in 8 States has been reviewed during Eighth Plan.

(c) The Expert Group on evaluation of TLCs did not make any specific review in respect of Gujarat.

A sample study of implementation of Operation Black Board Scheme in Gujarat undertaken by NCERT in 2 phases.in 1991-92 indicates that 93% of primary schools had 2 pucca rooms. 71% had 2 teachers and 89% had been supplied with text books. While the position regarding supply of some teaching learning materials and equipment was satisfactory, there was non-supply and shortage of certain other materials.

The Sardar Patel Institute of Economics and Social Research, Ahmedabad, conducted two separate evaluation studies in 1993 on the implementation of NFE by voluntary agencies and the State Government in Gujarat The Evaluation Reports Point out several deficiencies in the programme and make suggestions in regard to remedial action to be taken for improving its implementation.

(d) Some of the steps taken to strengthen and improve literacy programmes are:—

(i) State Governments requested to draw up a time bound action plan for bringing uncovered districts under the coverage of Total Literacy Campaigns;

(ii) Measures initiated to increase the motivation of volunteers engaged in literacy campaigns through retraining and orientation camps, granting recognition and appreciation of their efforts;

(iii) Panchayati Raj Institutions being involved more intimately in implementation of literacy campaigns;

(iv) Stress laid on reinforcing linkages between the literacy programme and other development programmes such as health programmes, Jawahar Rozgar Yojna, DWCRA etc.;

(v) Decentralisation and delegation of authority to State Governments for implementation of literacy programmes by establishment of State Literacy

Missions;

(vi) Guidelines laid down by National Literacy Mission to revamp and strengthen monitoring and evaluation mechanisms. State Directorates of Adult Education to closely monitor the literacy

